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Appendix

Table 1. Perceptions of corruption by institutions/services (1-absolutely clean, 5- absolutely corrupt). Numbers are averaged.

Country Political Parliament/ | Police | Business | Media Public Judicia | NGOs | Religious Military Educatio | Medical and
parties legislature /private officials/ ry bodies n system health
sector civil services
servants

Global 3.8 3.6 37 3.3 3.1 3.6 3.6 27 26 29 3.1 3.3
average

Armenia 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 28 29 32 37 4.0
Azerbaijan 2.5 2.5 2.9 2.8 2.5 2.8 3.1 2.5 2.3 2.5 2.8 3.1
Georgia 2.9 3.0 2.5 2.8 3.2 2.6 3.4 2.0 1.6 1.9 2.4 2.8
Moldova 4.1 4.2 4.2 3.6 3.0 4.0 4.3 2.9 2.3 3.2 3.7 4.1
Russia 4.2 4.3 4.5 3.6 3.7 4.6 4.4 3.3 3.1 4.0 4.0 4.1
Ukraine 4.1 4.2 4.4 3.9 3.4 4.3 4.5 3.2 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.2
Kazakhstan 2.6 2.6 3.9 3.2 2.4 3.5 3.8 2.6 21 2.9 3.6 3.6
Estonia 3.7 3.1 2.6 3.3 2.6 3.2 2.8 2.4 21 2.0 2.3 2.7
Latvia 4.0 3.7 3.5 3.4 3.0 3.8 3.5 2.4 21 2.3 2.5 3.4
Lithuania 4.2 4.3 3.9 3.6 3.3 3.9 4.3 2.6 2.5 2.4 3.2 4.1
Turkey 3.9 3.5 3.0 3.4 3.6 3.2 3.1 3.0 3.1 2.9 3.2 3.2

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The shaded values are those, which are the highest for that country.



Table 2. Over the past 2 years, how has the level of corruption changed in the country?

...Decreased | ...Stayed the same | ...Increased
Global average 18% 29% 54%
Armenia 19% 39% 43%
Azerbaijan 41% 32% 27%
Georgia 70% 19% 12%
Moldova 8% 23% 69%
Russia 12% 39% 50%
Ukraine 5% 36% 59%
Kazakhstan 21% 45% 34%
Estonia 19% 35% 47%
Latvia 16% 55% 29%
Lithuania 8% 27% 65%
Turkey 29% 16% 54%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 3. Those who had contact with any of the services and have paid bribe to any of them.

Global average 27%
Armenia 18%
Azerbaijan’ -
Georgia 4%
Moldova 29%
Russia’ -
Ukraine 37%
Kazakhstan 34%
Estonia 6%
Latvia 19%
Lithuania 26%
Turkey 21%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013.

*Data on Azerbaijan and Russia are not presented because of their insufficient reliability.



Table 4. How effective do you think your government’s actions are in the fight against corruption?

Ineffective Neither Effective

effective,

nor

ineffective
Global average 53% 24% 22%
Armenia 53% 28% 21%
Azerbaijan 16% 17% 69%
Georgia 16% 29% 54%
Moldova 60% 32% 8%
Russia 77% 18% 5%
Ukraine 80% 16% 4%
Kazakhstan 40% 35% 25%
Estonia 49% 34% 17%
Latvia 67% 28% 7%
Lithuania 79% 16% 6%
Turkey 38% 21% 41%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 5. To what do you believe corruption is a problem in the public sector in your country?

Not a problem at | A serious or
all very serious
problem

Global average 11% 73%
Armenia 3% 82%
Azerbaijan 13% 58%
Georgia 31% 39%
Moldova 1% 90%
Russia 1% 92%
Ukraine 1% 88%
Kazakhstan 10% 64 %
Estonia 1% 56%
Latvia 4% 77%
Lithuania 1% 67%
Turkey 5% 68%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 6. In your dealings with public sector, how important are personal contacts to get things done?

Not important or of | Important or very

little importance important
Global average 17% 64%
Armenia 9% 48%
Azerbaijan 21% 62%
Georgia 28% 53%
Moldova 9% 72%
Russia 7% 82%
Ukraine 5% 83%
Kazakhstan 11% 59%
Estonia 22% 52%
Latvia 13% 68%
Lithuania 6% 77%
Turkey 23% 52%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 7. To what extent is your country’s government run by a few big entities acting in their own best interests?

Not at all or to

To large extent

limited extent or entirely

Global average 19% 55%
Armenia 16% 48%
Azerbaijan - -

Georgia 19% 42%
Moldova 3% 72%
Russia 3% 85%
Ukraine 1% 84%
Kazakhstan 20% 38%
Estonia 10% 46%
Latvia 5% 71%
Lithuania 3% 63%
Turkey 16% 49%

*Data on Azerbaijan on this question are not available.

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.




Table 8. Ordinary people make a difference in the fight against corruption.

Strongly agree Disagree or
or agree strongly disagree
Global average 67% 33%
Armenia 37% 63%
Azerbaijan 70% 29%
Georgia 72% 28%
Moldova 58% 43%
Russia 45% 56%
Ukraine 29% 72%
Kazakhstan 44% 56%
Estonia 40% 61%
Latvia 44% 56%
Lithuania 38% 72%
Turkey 68% 32%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 9. Would you be willing to get involved in any of activities related to the fight against corruption?

Yes No
Global average 87% 13%
Armenia 43% 57%
Azerbaijan 81% 19%
Georgia 87% 13%
Moldova 69% 31%
Russia 90% 10%
Ukraine 68% 32%
Kazakhstan 67% 33%
Estonia 69% 31%
Latvia 72% 28%
Lithuania 75% 26%
Turkey 94% 6%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



Table 10. Would you report an incident of corruption?

Yes No
Global average 69% 31%
Armenia 33% 67%
Azerbaijan 56% 44%
Georgia 63% 37%
Moldova 52% 48%
Russia 86% 14%
Ukraine 26% 74%
Kazakhstan 42% 58%
Estonia 52% 48%
Latvia 48% 52%
Lithuania 58% 42%
Turkey 86% 14%

Source. Global Corruption Barometer 2013. The sum can be different from 100%, as the percent numbers are rounded.



